
Local Government Elections 2007: Declaration of result

North Ayrshire Council: Saltcoats and Stevenston electoral ward

FINAL REPORT

Here is the result of the election in the Saltcoats and Stevenston electoral ward of the North
Ayrshire Council local authority.

The percentage poll was 49.53%.

And I declare that after application of the STV count rules, the following have been duly elected
to serve as Councillors for the Saltcoats and Stevenston ward of the North Ayrshire Council
local authority:

Candidate Name
Elected at

stage
number

Alan Munro 7
David Munn 7
Ronnie McNicol 3
William Gibson 1

(b) Of the total ballot papers, the following were rejected as void and not counted on account of:

Reason Number of
papers

(a). Want of unique identifying mark / official mark 0

(b). On which the figure "1" standing alone indicating a 1st preference is
set opposite the name of more than 1 candidate 22

(c). Writing or mark by which voter can be identified 0
(d). *Unmarked or void for uncertainty 167

Total ballot papers rejected 189

* Unmarked or void for uncertainty: Note – this will also include ballot papers rejected under
Rule 43 (1) (b).

IAN SNODGRASS
RETURNING OFFICER



Election For Saltcoats and Stevenston
FINAL REPORT

Date 04/05/2007
Number to be elected 4
Valid Votes 7260
Rejected as void 189
Quota 1453.00000

Name eSTV
Version 2.0.16Software
Registration 1711192147

Rules WIG

Stage 2
Surplus of

Candidates
First
Preferences William Gibson

Stewart Ferguson 554.00000 3.88944 557.88944
William Gibson 1629.00000 -176.00000 1453.00000
Ronnie McNicol 1362.00000 18.58288 1380.58288
David Munn 943.00000 8.75124 951.75124
Alan Munro 902.00000 5.61808 907.61808
Sam Taylor 683.00000 2.26884 685.26884
Nan Wallace 691.00000 109.76864 800.76864
Margaret Walsh 496.00000 5.94220 501.94220
Non-transferable 0.00000 21.17868 21.17868
Total 7260 7260

2 Stage 3
Exclusion of

Candidates
First
Preferences Margaret Walsh

Stewart Ferguson 554.00000 557.88944 36.21608 594.10552
William Gibson 1629.00000 1453.00000 1453.00000
Ronnie McNicol 1362.00000 1380.58288 196.72864 1577.31152
David Munn 943.00000 951.75124 17.21608 968.96732
Alan Munro 902.00000 907.61808 46.32412 953.94220
Sam Taylor 683.00000 685.26884 24.10804 709.37688
Nan Wallace 691.00000 800.76864 89.59296 890.36160
Margaret Walsh 496.00000 501.94220 -501.94220 0.00000
Non-transferable 0.00000 21.17868 91.75628 112.93496
Total 7260 7260 7260



3 Stage 4
Surplus of

Candidates
First
Preferences Ronnie McNicol

Stewart Ferguson 554.00000 594.10552 25.36387 619.46939
William Gibson 1629.00000 1453.00000 1453.00000
Ronnie McNicol 1362.00000 1577.31152 -124.31152 1453.00000
David Munn 943.00000 968.96732 9.57634 978.54366
Alan Munro 902.00000 953.94220 7.07366 961.01586
Sam Taylor 683.00000 709.37688 5.14596 714.52284
Nan Wallace 691.00000 890.36160 29.40797 919.76957
Margaret Walsh 496.00000 0.00000 -
Non-transferable 0.00000 112.93496 47.74372 160.67868
Total 7260 7260 7260

4 Stage 5
Exclusion of

Candidates
First
Preferences Stewart Ferguson

Stewart Ferguson 554.00000 619.46939 -619.46939 0.00000
William Gibson 1629.00000 1453.00000 1453.00000
Ronnie McNicol 1362.00000 1453.00000 1453.00000
David Munn 943.00000 978.54366 67.30410 1045.84776
Alan Munro 902.00000 961.01586 39.47371 1000.48957
Sam Taylor 683.00000 714.52284 28.78810 743.31094
Nan Wallace 691.00000 919.76957 131.88496 1051.65453
Margaret Walsh 496.00000 - -
Non-transferable 0.00000 160.67868 352.01852 512.69720
Total 7260 7260 7260

5 Stage 6
Exclusion of

Candidates
First
Preferences Sam Taylor

Stewart Ferguson 554.00000 0.00000 -
William Gibson 1629.00000 1453.00000 1453.00000
Ronnie McNicol 1362.00000 1453.00000 1453.00000
David Munn 943.00000 1045.84776 298.73900 1344.58676
Alan Munro 902.00000 1000.48957 253.71347 1254.20304
Sam Taylor 683.00000 743.31094 -743.31094 0.00000
Nan Wallace 691.00000 1051.65453 42.59951 1094.25404
Margaret Walsh 496.00000 - -
Non-transferable 0.00000 512.69720 148.25896 660.95616
Total 7260 7260 7260



6 Stage 7
Exclusion of

Candidates
First
Preferences Nan Wallace

Stewart Ferguson 554.00000 - -
William Gibson 1629.00000 1453.00000 1453.00000 Elected 
Ronnie McNicol 1362.00000 1453.00000 1453.00000 Elected 
David Munn 943.00000 1344.58676 186.52970 1531.11646 Elected 
Alan Munro 902.00000 1254.20304 228.28651 1482.48955 Elected 
Sam Taylor 683.00000 0.00000 -
Nan Wallace 691.00000 1094.25404 -1094.25404 0.00000
Margaret Walsh 496.00000 - -
Non-transferable 0.00000 660.95616 679.43783 1340.39399
Total 7260 7260 7260



 
Local Government Elections 2007: Preference Summary Report

North Ayrshire Council: Saltcoats and Stevenston electoral ward

FINAL REPORT

Preferences allocated to each candidate: please note that the result cannot be calculated from
these figures.

Candid
ate

Name
Total Number of Preferences 

No of 1st
preferenc

es 

No of 2nd
preferenc

es 

No of 3rd
preferenc

es 

No of 4th
preferenc

es 

No of 5th
preferenc

es 

No of 6th
preferenc

es 

No of 7th
preferenc

es 

No of 8th
preferenc

es 
Stewart
Ferguso
n

554 268 359 222 212 158 109 463

William
Gibson 1629 870 379 351 182 97 172 59

Ronnie
McNicol 1362 621 583 513 208 180 189 69

David
Munn 943 843 690 271 192 214 122 66

Alan
Munro 902 931 687 278 148 168 202 78

Sam
Taylor 683 585 977 284 216 173 136 170

Nan
Wallace 691 1295 548 442 218 126 117 94

Margare
t Walsh

496 747 703 610 231 155 158 144


